liquidity support. However, the performance of the facilities are less than desirable thus the provisioning of the
entire amount.

Foreign currency deposits

For banks and financial institutions, only reputable financial institutions are accepted based on the Bank’s internal
policy. The Risk Department manages the credit risk exposure, by assessing the counterparties’ performances.

The Bank is mainly exposed to the USD, EUR, GBP, CHF and IMF SDR currencies.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Dalasi against the USD, EUR,
CHF and GBP currencies. +-5% is a tolerable sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
the Board and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A negative number below indicates an
increase in exchange loss where the Dalasi weakens 5% against the relevant currency for assets and an increase in
exchange gains for liabilities.

Currency Plus 5% Minus 5%
USD   16,053,204,392   (919,075,851,982)
GBP   1,896,545,115   (203,599,819,073)
EUR   155,013,665   (284,537,008,863)
CHF   818,345   (824,701,286)
XDR   1,873,977,047   1,873,977,047

CURRENCY  31-Dec-23 31-Dec-22
USD   64.30 60.81
GBP   81.08 64.05
EURO   70.50 73.45
CHF   76.53 62.67
XDR   80.62 81.23

Exposure to credit risks

The Financial assets in which the credit risk assessment has been performed as at reporting date are
classified as follows:

Asset Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 2023 2022
  D'000  D'000  D'000  D'000  D'000

Foreign currency cash balances &
Deposits

10,385,074   10,385,074 11,242,940

Receivable from IMF 5,014,564   5,014,564 5,052,506
Investment in securities 33,100,737   -   1371 33,102,108 29,720,299
Investment in WACB  471,681   -   -   471,681 423,184
Receivable from Mega Bank   -   -   - - 300,000
Investment in subsidiary 73,800   -   -   73,800 73,800
Loans and advances 8,679,779   -   19,229 8,699,008 7,709,287

Money market operation - assets   -   -   -

-   410,000

Other assets 2,276,293   -

-   2,276,293 701,586

60,001,928

-

20,600 60,022,528 55,633,602

69

 Group  Bank

 2023 2022 2023 2022

 D'000 D'000 D'000 D'000

Financial assets

Hold to collect 49,573,765 43,925,126 49,616,854 43,893,678
Hold to collect and sell 10,465,002 11,734,305 10,385,074 11,739,924

 60,038,767 55,659,431 60,001,928 55,633,602

Financial liabilities

Liabilities at amortised cost 51,582,815 47,159,411 51,528,336 47,128,574

The maximum exposure to credit risks at the reporting date are as follows:
Deposits 2023

 Euro deposits

Currency Customer  Carrying amount   Maximum exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   ‘000  ‘ 000

EUR Banque de France   358,708   358,708   None  Aau
EUR BIS   7,628   7,628   None  AA+
EUR UBAF   66,339   66,339   None  A-
EUR Deutsche Bundesbank   768,185   768,185   None  AAAu

   1,200,860   1,200,860

 USD Deposits

Currency Customer  Carrying amount   Maximum exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

  ‘ 000   ‘000

USD Stanchart London   1,804,758   1,804,758   None  BBB+
USD FRB NY   2,321,101   2,321,101   None  AA+u
USD UBAF   37,902   37,902   None  A-
USD Afrexim Bank - PAPSS   5,433   5,433   None  BBB

   4,169,194   4,169,194

 GBP Deposits

Currency Customer  Carrying amount
 Maximum

exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   ‘000   ‘000

GBP Stanchart London   125,130   125,130   None  BBB+
GBP Bank of England   420,680   420,680   None  AA-u

   545,810   545,810

70

 Other FX Deposits

Currency Customer  Carrying amount
 Maximum

exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   ‘000   ‘000

CHF Stanchart London   8,759   8,759   None  BBB+
CHF BIS   8,222   8,222   None  AA+

   16,981   16,981

 SDR Deposits

Currency Customer  Carrying amount   Maximum exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   ’000   ’000

XDR International Monetary Fund   4,265,507   4,265,507   None  N/A

   4,265,507   4,265,507

 CASH HOLDING ACCT

 Currency  Carrying amount
 Maximum

exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   ’000   ‘000

EUR CASH HOLDING ACCT - EUR   2,915   2,915   None  N/A
GBP CASH HOLDING ACCT -GBP   2,188   2,188   None  N/A
USD CASH HOLDING ACCT-USD   27,722   27,722   None  N/A

   32,825   32,825

Term deposit
 Euro investments

Currency Bank  Carrying amount
 Maximum

exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   000   000

EUR UBAF   1,301,928   1,301,928   None  A-
EUR Afrexim Bank   921,094   921,094   None  BBB
EUR Afrexim Bank   1,432,889   1,432,889   None  BBB

   3,655,911   3,655,911

 GBP investments

Currency Bank  Carrying amount
 Maximum

exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   000   000

GBP Santander   821,729   821,729  None A+
GBP Standard chartered   825,594   825,594  None BBB+
GBP UBAF   921,105   921,105  None A-

71

   2,568,428   2,568,428

 USD investments

Currency Bank  Carrying amount
 Maximum

exposure
Collateral

type
Credit
rating

   000   000
USD Santander   2,283,872   2,283,872  None A+
USD ICBC   1,442,767   1,442,767  None A
USD UBAF   660,795   660,795  None A-
USD Afrexim Bank   643,000   643,000  None BBB
USD Afrexim Bank   683,149   683,149  None BBB